7 Oral Answer

ORAL ANSWER TO QUESTION
Shifting of Rewas Fertilizer Unit

*]. SHRI BHAGWAN DIN:+
SHRI SHYAM LAL YADAYV;
SHRI S. K. VAISHAMPAYEN:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND FERTILI-
ZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Rewas Fertilizer Unit ig likely to be shifted to Tarapur;
and

(b) if so, what are the reasons therefor and what will be the escalation in cost due to shifting ang the target date for commissioning it?
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[ RAJYA SABHA] to Question !

+ITHE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRI JANESHWAR MISHRA); (a) and (b) A statement giving the required information is laid owu the Table of the House.
Statement
(a) and (b) The Task force et up under the auspices of the NCEPC to investigate into the environmentaj im-
pace on different sites of locating the two large sizeq fertilizer projects basd on associate gas from Bombay High has advised against the location of the project at Mandwa, Cheneri and Usar (all of them being South of Bombay city) and has unanimously recommended the location of the project at Tarapur in Maharashtra State. The recommendation of the Task Force has been accepted by Government.
The revised estimate and the time of commissioning of the project are being worked out.]
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1tThe question wag actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri

Bhagwan Din.
I ] English translation.
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SHRI S. XK. VAISHAMPAYEN: Sir, since the location has now been shift. ed to Tarapur, I would like to know what proposals there are before the Government for taking the Bombay High gas to the new site.

= FATET fas : #% sgd aqrar

& f% zg amaar e = & fa=rade ¢
AfFT o1 qreaATEd Wi AT 2 99
JIAYT T A AN KART@AT &
qaraarag g f+ a8 Veqargs gwwm

R AT FrET @, gafar wid

faay @9 a1 @aw a8 2

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: Sir, the honourable Minister has said that the whole matter is under the consideration of the Government.

SHRI H N. BAHUGUNA: Not the whaqle matter.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: Whatever may be the matter, it is under the consideration of the Government. He hag stated that the recommendation with regard to Tarapur has been accepted.

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: Yes.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: That has been accepted. So, I would like to know from him whe. ther the Maharashtra Government’s views were received by the Government of India and whether the views of Maharashtra Pollution Board were also ascertained. Then, the second thing is this: As my colleague, Shri Vaishampayen, has pointed out, I tc Question 10

would like to know whether it is a fact that the site gt Tarapur will involve an additional expenditure of"
Rs. 240 crores also whilst the gite at Usar, which is the next best and which was supposed to be one of the best sites, will cost comparatively less. I would also like to know whether many political parties have unnecessarily brought in the question of environment and other irrelevant matters and have tried to divery the location of this big fertilizer plant from-Maharashtra to some other State under one pretext or the other.

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: Sir, I should repudiate with all the power at my command that there has been any cons:deration other than the consideration of a technological and scientific nature in determining the site for the location of these fertilizer plants, That is one thing. The second thing is that the site at Tarapur will not cost Rs. 240 crores, not even Rs. 200 crores, not even Rs. 100 crores.
But the exact amount of additional expenditure would be known in a couple of days and that is being work. ed- out and it will not be yery high.
Then, the third thing is that the site at Usar has been rejected by a Working Group constituted by the Department of Science and Technolgy, Goverment of India, in which the NEER], that is, the National Environmental Engineering Research Institute, was involved and also a Commitiee which was presideg over by an expert on chemical pollution of the Atomic Energy Commission. Now, such was the level of the Committee which rejected Usar for the same reason as that of the Mandwa Rewas. Finally, the State Government has been kept informed of the developments and it is very wrong to say that we are taking out or trying to take out the fertilizer plants, these two fertilizer plants, outside Maharashtra in any manner. Tarapur or the site at which they are ©being located is very much in Maharashtra. Finally, what I would like to say ig that the whole question has got jumbledq up because, initially, in 1975, the amount of the gas available from Bombay High was only enough for feeding the Trombay Plant from the 1st, 2nd and the 5th Plant and the LPG was enough only to feed the Bombay city and the nearby areas.

Also, the chemical part of it will be extracted and would bhe available for use in that particular area. Subsequent discoveries of other fields have added on to the additional capacity, but this odlitional capacity will be used now for these two new fertiliser plants. So far as the Gujarat State allocations are concerned, as my colleague has already said the other two plants are coming up, because we have been lucky enough in finding very good gas, rich gas, in the Tapti and South Tapti areas.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL.
KARNI: My specific question was whether the Government had received any memorandum or had discussion with State Government about this site.
He gaig that the Maharashtra Govtrnment has been informed. That was not my specific question. He must say that he has not received it. OQOur experience of what happened to the aluminium plant has raiseq this apprehension of evil design of some one.
There is great anxiety amongst the

Maharashtra Members about the location.

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: 1 want to do away with the anxiety of my most valued colleague of this House, Shri Kulkarni. Bitterness is a matter uf past ages. It is only sweetness now that is restored for Maharashtra.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: What happened to the aluminium plant? Where hag it gone?

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: The
Maharashtra Government has not sent us any memorandum. But the

Maharashtra Government is interested that the fertilisers plant should be located vrithin Maharashtra.

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Question 12

SHRI VIREN J. SHAH: May I know from the hon. Minister whether the Chief Minister of Maharashtra has not clearly indicated to the Secretary of the Ministry that they would not desire the plant to go to Tarapur but they would like it to go further south? Is it also not a fact that the capacity which was originally supposed to be 950 tonnes per day, which was recommended by all the officials and everyone concerned, was suddenly increased in 1975 because of certain plants which were sold by the Soviet Unmion and later cancelled by them and hence this decision was taken, without taking into consideration various technical and economic aspects?

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: Sir, the first point is that the Maharashtra Government is definitely for location of these plants in the south of Bombay. In fact, their prollution experts said that Rewas was the most ideal place, and it is their experts who fixed Rewas earlier, and the Water and Air Pollution Board of Maharashtra cleared the site. But subsequently the enlightened public opinion of Bombay, represented by my hon. friend also, and assaciated with him also. raised the question of Bombay which, unfortunately, has rounded 65 per cent of chemical industry of this country, and because of it we cannot create difficulty of any additional pol. lution; and any additional pollution would be dangerous. Moreover, what hag really been found out subsequently is that the task force stated that if we locate it at Usar or at Mandva, the level of pollution even in these areas would become beyond tolerance.
Therefore, it is totally on technological grounds . . . (Interruptions),

Secondly, it is not correct to say that thig plant had 900 tonnes capacity and that in 1975 the size was changed to 1350 tonnes. These plants are going to be based on global tenders, and obviously these would be processed according to our Tequirements. Therefore, the question of bringing in Russia in any manner is absolutely incorrect.
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Finally, Sir, I may say that the capacity of 1350 tonnes is now being accepted the world over as a perfect economic size gnd we are already producing fertilisers from 600 tonnes capacity and upwards. Therefore, we wanted to keep our capacity at 1350 tonnes.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is
~ over.
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j[Dlamage to railway property due to agitation in Bibar

*2. SHRI SHYAM LAL YADAYV:
SHRI RAMANAND YADAYV:
SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

" (a) the extent of damage caused to railway property in Bihar till the 15th March, 1978, as a result of the agitation which took place in the State following the State Government’s deci. sion to reserve 26 per cent posts in Government service for backward classes;

(b) the action taken against persons found guilty therefor; ang

(¢) the preventive steps taken by the railways in this regard?]
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+{ ] English translation.

